

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING
ALLIANCE; FAIR HOUSING JUSTICE
CENTER, INC.; HOUSING
OPPORTUNITIES PROJECT FOR
EXCELLENCE, INC.; FAIR HOUSING
COUNCIL OF GREATER SAN
ANTONIO,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant.

No: 18 Civ. 2689

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE, OR
ALTERNATIVELY TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000

Counsel for Facebook, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS	3
III. THIS CASE SHOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	6
A. Plaintiffs Agreed to Litigate Any Claims Against Facebook in California	6
B. Two “Competing Lawsuits” Are Pending in the Northern District of California, One of Them for Over a Year	9
C. Transfer to the Northern District of California Serves the “Interests of Convenience and Justice” Under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	11
IV. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT ALLEGE FACTS ESTABLISHING PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER FACEBOOK IN NEW YORK	12
V. PLAINTIFFS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING	14
VI. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY SECTION 230 OF THE CDA	17
A. Facebook Is an Interactive Computer Service Provider	19
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Based on Allegedly Discriminatory Housing Ads Created by Third-Party Advertisers	19
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Treat Facebook as a Publisher or Speaker	23
VII. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT ALLEGE ANY UNLAWFUL CONDUCT BY FACEBOOK	25
A. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the Fair Housing Act	25
B. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under New York Law	29
VIII. CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>800-Flowers, Inc. v. Intercontinental Florist, Inc.</i> , 860 F. Supp. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	12
<i>Agency Rent A Car Sys., Inc. v. Grand Rent A Car Corp.</i> , 98 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Arkansas ACORN Fair Housing, Inc. v. Greystone Development, Ltd.</i> , 160 F.3d 433 (8th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	7, 8
<i>Atl. Recording Corp. v. Project Playlist, Inc.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 690 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	18
<i>Baldino’s Lock & Key Serv., Inc. v. Google LLC</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 276 (D.D.C. 2018)	23
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	16
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Cent. Ala. Fair Hous. Ctr., Inc. v. Lowder Realty Co.</i> , 236 F.3d 629 (11th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	29
<i>Chi. Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	16
<i>Cohen v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 140 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	18, 19, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Creative Socio-Medics Corp. v. City of Richmond</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 300 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	14
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	13
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	29
<i>Dolin v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (D. Haw. 2018)	7
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5665670 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2017)	22
<i>E.K.D. ex rel. Dawes v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ill. 2012).....	6
<i>Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Fox Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Eres N.V. v. Citgo Asphalt Refining Co.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	11
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	21, 25
<i>Fair Housing Council of Suburban Philadelphia v. Main Line Times</i> , 141 F.3d 439 (3d Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>First City Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. v. Simmons</i> , 878 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 315 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	18
<i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Fteja v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	passim
<i>Goddard v. Google, Inc.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	22, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Guevara v. UMH Props., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5488918 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 29, 2014)	29
<i>Gullen v. Facebook.com, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 245910 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 21, 2016)	13
<i>Hall Street Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	26, 27
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	15, 16
<i>Herrick v. Grindr, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 744605 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2017)	21
<i>Herrick v. Grindr, LLC</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	18, 21, 22, 24
<i>Hous. Opportunities Made Equal, Inc. v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 801 (S.D. Ohio 1990)	26
<i>Hous. Opportunities Made Equal, Inc. v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 943 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1991)	26, 28
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 622 (2017)	25
<i>Jewell v. Music Lifeboat</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 410 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	13
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm't Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Kerotest Mfg. Co. v. C–O–Two Fire Equip. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 180 (1952)	9
<i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)	18, 20
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	18, 19
<i>Lopez v. Shopify, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2229868 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2017)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Martinez v. Optimus Props., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1040743 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2017).....	28
<i>MasterCard Int’l, Inc. v. Lexcel Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1368299 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2004)	9
<i>Miller v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 9525523 (N.D. Ga. Jan 15, 2010).....	7
<i>Mobley v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 5:16-cv-06440-EJD (N.D. Cal.).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>New Moon Shipping Co. v. MAN B&W Diesel AG</i> , 121 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Pennie v. Twitter, Inc., et al.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	18
<i>Ragin v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 923 F.2d 995 (2d Cir. 1991).....	28, 29
<i>Ricci v. Teamsters Union Local 456</i> , 781 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2015).....	17, 18
<i>Riddick v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-04529 (N.D. Cal.)	11
<i>Rivera v. Incorporated Village of Farmingdale</i> , 2011 WL 1260195 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2011).....	29
<i>Roberts v. Babkiewicz</i> , 582 F.3d 418, 419 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	6
<i>Saponaro v. Grindr, LLC</i> , 93 F. Supp. 3d 319 (D.N.J. 2015)	21
<i>South-Suburban Hous. Ctr. v. Greater S. Suburban Bd. of Realtors</i> , 935 F.2d 868 (7th Cir. 1991)	27, 29
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Tate-Small v. Saks Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1957709 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2012)	10
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Cestra v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1087960 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2014)	10
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	13, 14
<i>Wylar-Wittenberg v. MetLife Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 2d 235 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	10
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	24
 STATE CASES	
<i>Cross v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 14 Cal. App. 5th 190 (2017)	18
<i>D & R Global Selections, S.L. v. Bodega Olegario Falcon Pineiro</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 292 (2017)	14
<i>Foley v. Mobil Chem. Co.</i> , 647 N.Y.S.2d 374 (Sup. Ct. 1996)	30
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 816 (2002)	20
<i>McBride v. KPMG Int’l</i> , 135 A.D.3d 576 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	30
<i>Nat’l Org. for Women v. Buffalo Courier-Express, Inc.</i> , 337 N.Y.S.2d 608 (Sup. Ct. 1972)	30
<i>In re New York Times Co. v. City of N.Y. Comm’n on Human Rights</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 345 (1977)	30
<i>People v. Kaplan</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 140 (1990)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	1, 6, 10, 11
Fair Housing Act (“FHA”), 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	2, 6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a)	25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 3604(c)	25, 27, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 3604(d)	25
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 3606.....	6, 25, 26, 27
Communications Decency Act (“CDA”), 47 U.S.C. § 230:	
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	passim
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	2, 17, 19
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3).....	17
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2)	2, 18
STATE STATUTES	
Unruh Civil Rights Act,	
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 51, 51.5.....	11
New York Human Rights Law,	
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107(6).....	1, 6, 29
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
24 C.F.R. § 100.75(c)(3).....	27, 28
